

No. 21-1258

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF
THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,
v.
TEXAS ENTERTAINMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION AND
FEDERATION OF TAX ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gregory S. Matson
Executive Director
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001

Sharonne R. Bonardi
Executive Director
Federation of Tax
Administrators
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 348
Washington, D.C. 20001

Nancy L. Prosser
General Counsel
Lila D. Disque
Counsel of Record
Bruce J. Fort
Helen Hecht
Brian A. Hamer
W. Christopher Barber
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300
ldisque@mtc.gov

April 15, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE MULTISTATE TAX
COMMISSION AND FEDERATION OF TAX
ADMINISTRATORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the Multistate Tax Commission (MTC) and Federation of Tax Administrators (FTA) respectfully request this Court's permission to file an amicus curiae brief in support of Texas's petition for certiorari.

Counsel for both sides received timely notice, and counsel for the respondent has withheld consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The states need this Court to provide certainty for state taxing jurisdictions and taxpayers as to when the Tax Injunction Act (TIA) applies; the clear split in the federal circuits is a basis for granting the Texas petition and providing that certainty.....3

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision adds to the confusion in the circuits as to how the term “tax” should be interpreted.....5

 B. The question presented here affects every state and will continue to cause confusion until it is resolved.8

II. Congress enacted the TIA to protect state sovereignty and advance principles of federalism in matters of state fiscal operations, and it should be interpreted in accordance with those purposes.....10

 A. The TIA reflects Congress’s understanding that state fiscal

operations are an essential element of sovereignty.....	10
B. The TIA embodies this Court’s recognition that principles of federalism prevent states from being subject to the processes and choice- of-law decisions of other courts.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	12
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. James</i> , 974 F.3d 216 (2d. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Healthcare Distribution All. v. James</i> , 142 S. Ct. 87 (2021)	8
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	15
<i>Boise Artesian & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909)	11
<i>Butler v. Maine Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 767 F. Supp. 17 (D. Me.1991).....	7
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Franchot</i> , 21-cv-00410-LKG (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2022).....	9
<i>Dows v. City of Chi.</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1871)	10
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 11

<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Assn. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	10
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	14
<i>Ferrellgas Partners, LP v. Div. of Taxation.</i> , No. 007051-2014, 2018 BL 455568 (N.J. Tax Ct. Dec. 7, 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> 2022 BL 117809 (Apr. 4, 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	11
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	10
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>In re Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	7
<i>Ind. Waste Sys., Inc. v. County of Porter</i> , 787 F. Supp. 859 (N.D. Ind. 1992)	7
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	11

<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	15
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l. Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	11
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of P.R.</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992)	3, 6, 7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900)	15
<i>Tex. Entm't Ass'n v. Hegar</i> , 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>Tramel v. Schrader</i> , 505 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	11
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	1
<i>Wright v. McClain</i> , 835 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1987).....	6

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I	13, 14
U.S. Const. art. III	13
U.S. Const. amend. XI	13
28 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	10

Other Authorities

81 Cong. Rec. 1416 (1937)	10
Brenda Erickson, <i>Limiting Bill Introductions</i> , LegisBrief Vol. 25, No. 23, June 2017, https://bit.ly/3uWwRtY	4
Charles E. McLure, Jr. and Walter Hellerstein, <i>Congressional Intervention in State Taxation: A Normative Analysis of Three Proposals</i> , 102 TAX NOTES 1375 (Mar. 15, 2004)	12
Emmerich de Vattel, THE LAW OF NATIONS OR PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF NATURE APPLIED TO THE CONDUCT AND AFFAIRS OF NATIONS AND SOVEREIGNS (J. Chitty ed., 1883)	14
Jared Walczak, <i>Local Income Taxes in 2019</i> (July 30, 2019), Tax Foundation, https://bit.ly/3jeT7t	4
Sovos State-by-State Guide to Sales Tax Nexus Laws, https://bit.ly/3v0YmCRc	4
“Tax and Fee Rates,” https://bit.ly/3NZDdkY	4
“Texas Taxes and Fees,” https://bit.ly/3JnHZ8q	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	14
